

Appeal No. A142355

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

---

In Re Y.V., a minor.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

Y.V.,

*Minor Defendant and Appellant.*

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF YOUTH LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT Y.V.**

---

On Appeal From the Superior Court of California  
County of San Francisco, Case No. JW146087  
The Honorable Suzanne R. Bolanos, Judge

---

Keith L. Wurster (SBN 198918)  
**BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP**  
660 Hansen Way  
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1044  
Telephone: +1 650 856 2400  
Facsimile: +1 650 856 9299

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
YOUTH LAW CENTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| I. THE COURT FAILED TO PROTECT THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CHILD THROUGHOUT THE PROCEEDINGS AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA LAW .....   | 5           |
| A. It Was Improper for the California Superior Court to Adopt the Juvenile Probation Department's Recommendation and Order That Y.V. Be Held an Additional Four Days for Transfer to ICE Custody.....                              | 5           |
| 1. This Was Not in Y.V.'s Best Interest Because ICE is Not Required to Comply with California's Best Interest Obligations .....  | 5           |
| 2. This Was Not in Y.V.'s Best Interest Because ICE Is Not Charged with Finding a Proper Placement for the Child, Unlike the Court and the Juvenile Probation Department ("JPD") .....   | 7           |
| B. The Superior Court Improperly Concluded That the ICE Hold Request Preempted State Law Regarding the Best Interest of the Child.....   | 8           |
| C. When Probation Notified ICE That Y.V. Was in Custody, This Violated California State Law to Protect the Confidentiality of the Proceedings.....   | 11          |
| II. BECAUSE THE COURT'S ORDER REGARDING THE ADDITIONAL FOUR (4) DAYS WAS IMPROPER AS A MATTER OF LAW, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE SUPERIOR COURT'S ORDER AND REMAND WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO FOLLOW APPROPRIATE CALIFORNIA LAW ..... | 12          |
| A. The Superior Court Did Not Have Discretion to Order That Y.V. Be Held and Turned Over to ICE.....   | 12          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| B. The Superior Court's Order Must be Reversed and the Matter Remanded to the Superior Court With Instructions ..... | 14          |
| III. CONCLUSION .....  | 16          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*American Enterprises, Inc. v. Van Winkle*  
(1952) 39 C.2d 210 ..... 15

*Galarza v. Szalczyk*  
(3d Cir. 2014) 745 F.3d 634 ..... 9

*In re Interest of Erick M.*  
(2012) 820 N.W.2d 639 ..... 2

*In re Kenny A.*  
(2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1 ..... 13

*In re Leslie H.*  
(Cal.Ct.App. 2014) 168 Cal.Rptr. 3d 729 ..... 2

*People v. Burbine*  
(1st App. Div. 2003) 131 Cal.Rptr. 2d 628..... 15

*People v. Hill*  
(Ct.App.2d Dist. Div. 5 1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 831 ..... 15

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 *et seq.* ..... 9

Cal. Civ. Proc., § 43 ..... 15

Cal. Gov't Code, § 7282 ..... 3, 10

Cal. Gov't Code, § 7282.5 ..... 3

Cal. Gov't Code, § 7282.5(a)..... 10

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 202(b) ..... 3

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 202(e)..... 13, 14

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 361.2 ..... 7, 8

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 361.3 .....  | 7, 8      |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366(a) .....   | 7, 8      |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366.21 .....   | 7, 8      |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366.22 .....   | 7, 8      |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366.26 .....   | 7, 8      |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 388 .....  | 7, 8      |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 827 .....  | 11        |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 16001.9 .....  | 7, 8, 9   |
| Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 16516.5 .....  | 7, 8      |
| San Francisco Admin. Code, Ch. 12I.3(a) .....   | 3, 10, 14 |
| San Francisco Admin. Code, § 12I.3(b) .....   | 10        |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |           |
| 8 C.F.R. § 204.11(c) (June 5, 2009) .....   | 2         |
| 8 C.F.R. § 236.3 (June 7, 2002) .....   | 4, 8      |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1236.3 (June 7, 2002) .....  | 4         |
| Cal. Const., Art. 1, section 1 .....  | 11        |
| Cal. Jur. 3d, § 698 .....   | 15        |
| Frances Robles, <i>Fleeing Gangs, Children Head to U.S. Border</i> (July 9, 2014),<br><a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/10/world/americas/fleeing-gangs-children-head-to-us-border.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/10/world/americas/fleeing-gangs-children-head-to-us-border.html</a> ..... | 6         |
| Haeyoun Park, <i>Children at the Border</i> (Oct. 21, 2014),<br><a href="http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2014/07/15/us/questions-about-the-border-kids.html">http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2014/07/15/us/questions-about-the-border-kids.html</a> .....   | 6         |
| U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, "What We Do," <a href="http://www.ice.gov/repatriation">http://www.ice.gov/repatriation</a> .....   | 5         |
